

No. 18-766

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERESA BIERMAN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MARK DAYTON, GOVERNOR OF MINNESOTA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER  
OF THE AMERICAN EXPERIMENT IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

DOUGLAS P. SEATON  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEATON, PETERS & REVNEW, P.A.  
7300 Metro Boulevard, Suite 500  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55439  
(952) 896-1700  
dseaton@seatonlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

285866



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CHILD CARE PROVIDERS DEFEAT UNIONIZATION BUT DECLINE IN NUMBERS .....	3
II. THE SEIU IS EMPOWERED TO SPEAK FOR ALL PCAS FOLLOWING LOW- VOTER-TURNOUT IN ELECTION MARKED BY FRAUD .....	9
A. WHY <i>HARRIS</i> AND <i>JANUS</i> ARE NOT ENOUGH: THE IMPACT OF EXCLUSIVE UNION REPRESENTATION ON PCAS.....	14
B. THE SEIU IS A LOBBYIST: BARGAINING BENEFITS THE UNION AS AN INSTITUTION, NOT PCAS.....	17

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. SEIU LOBBYING REDUCED COVERAGE FOR DISABLED .....	20
D. PCAS ARE LEAVING THE PROGRAM BECAUSE THEY PREFER TO AVOID THE UNION.....	21
E. DECERTIFICATION UNEARTHS FLAWED STATE CONTACT LISTS AND TROUBLING EVIDENCE OF FRAUD BY SEIU .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**CASES**

*Certain Emps. v. SEIU Healthcare Minn.*,  
No. A17-0798, 2018 WL 414363  
(Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2018) .....13, 14, 24, 25

*Greene v. Dayton*,  
806 F.3d 1146 (8th Cir. 2015).....10

*Greene v. Minn. Bureau Mediation Servs.*,  
No. 62-CV-16-5981 (Ramsey Cnty. Dist. Ct.  
Jul. 30, 2018) *appeal docketed*, No. A18-1981  
(Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 5, 2018) .....10, 23, 24

*Harris v. Quinn*,  
134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....10, 14, 15

*Janus v. AFSCME*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....16

*Swanson v. Dayton*,  
No. A12-1368, 2013 WL 1707674  
(Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2013) .....5, 7

**STATUTES**

Public Employment Labor Relations Act,  
Minn Stat. § 179A.12(10) (2016) .....14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
The “Family Child Care Providers Representation Act” Minn. Stat. §§ 179A.50-179A.54. . . . .	6, 9, 14, 22
Quality Self-Directed Services Workforce, Minn. Stat. 256B.0711, Subd. 4(c). . . . .	17
